

STATE OF NEW YORK  
ALBANY COUNTY SUPREME COURT

---

**Oral Argument  
Requested**

SENECA LAKE GUARDIAN, INC., SENECA  
FALLS ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION  
COMMITTEE, WATERLOO CONTRACTORS,  
INC., d/b/a WATERLOO CONTAINER  
COMPANY, ABSOLUTE AUTO REPAIR,  
INC., VALERIE SANDLAS, and HEATHER  
BONETTI,

Plaintiffs,

**Index No. 902866-24**

-against-

SENECA MEADOWS, INC. and THE NEW  
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,

Defendants.

---

---

**DEC MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
TO DISMISS**

---

SUSAN L. TAYLOR  
LUCAS C. MCNAMARA  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES  
Attorney General  
State of New York  
*Attorney for Defendant DEC*  
Environmental Protection Bureau  
Department of Law  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224-0341  
(518) 776-2402  
lucas.mcnamara@ag.ny.gov

Dated: May 31, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

    1. DEC’s Authority Over Solid Waste Management Facilities ..... 2

    2. DEC’s Permit Modification Application Review  
        Responsibilities ..... 4

    3. The Green Amendment ..... 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

POINT I ..... 7

PLAINTIFFS LACK A COGNIZABLE GREEN AMENDMENT CLAIM..... 7

    A. Plaintiffs Cannot Compel DEC Enforcement Against Seneca  
        Meadows ..... 8

        1. DEC has Discretion Regarding Enforcement of the ECL, its  
            Regulations, and Permit Conditions..... 9

        2. The Green Amendment Did Not Abrogate DEC’s  
            Enforcement Discretion..... 13

        3. No Other States’ Green Amendments Have Been  
            Interpreted to Mandate State Enforcement Against Third  
            Parties. .... 17

    B. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Claim that State Action Causes the  
        Alleged Odors Also Fails ..... 19

    C. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the DEC’s Ongoing Permit Application  
        Review is Unripe. .... 21

POINT II..... 23

CORPORATE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO MAKE A GREEN AMENDMENT  
CLAIM..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT LIMIT..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adirondack Council, Inc. v Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 92 AD3d 188 (3d Dept 2012) .....	22
<i>Alliance to End Chickens as Kaporos v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 32 NY3d 1091 (2018) .....	12
<i>American Ins. Assn. v Chu</i> , 64 NY2d 379 (1985) .....	22
<i>Church of St. Paul &amp; St. Andrew v Barwick</i> , 67 NY2d 510 (1986) .....	22
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v Mont. Dep't of Nat. Res. &amp; Conservation</i> , 403 Mont 225 (2021) .....	19
<i>Flacke v Onondaga Landfill Sys</i> , 69 NY2d 355 (1987) .....	10-11, 13
<i>Funk v Wolf</i> , 144 A3d 228 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 2016).....	19
<i>Jones v Beame</i> , 45 NY2d 402 (1978) .....	13
<i>Klostermann v Cuomo</i> , 61 NY2d 525 (1984) .....	9-10, 13
<i>Matter of 54 Marion Ave., LLC v City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 162 AD3d 1341 (3d Dept 2018) .....	22
<i>Matter of 61 Crown St., LLC v New York State Off. of Parks, Recreation &amp; Historic Preserv.</i> , 207 AD3d 837 (3d Dept 2022) .....	23
<i>Matter of Abrams v New York City Tr. Auth.</i> , 39 NY2d 990 (1976) .....	9

*Matter of Brusco v Braun*,  
84 NY2d 674 (1994) .....9

*Matter of Guido v Town of Ulster Town Bd.*,  
74 AD3d 1536 (3d Dept 2010) ..... 23

*Matter of Vaughan v New York State Dept. of Transp.*,  
223 AD3d 1010 (3d Dept 2024) ..... 22

*Matter of Walsh v LaGuardia*,  
269 NY 437 (1936)..... 9-10

*Moghimzadeh v Coll. of Saint Rose*,  
236 AD2d 681 (3d Dept 1997) ..... 21

*Montalvo v Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y.*,  
92 AD2d 389 (1st Dept 1983) ..... 20

*NLRB v Fruit and Vegetables Packers and Warehousemen, Local  
760*,  
377 US 58 (1964) ..... 17

*Nordlinger v Hahn*,  
505 US 1 (1992)..... 14

*Pa. Emtl. Def. Found. v Commonwealth*,  
640 Pa 55 (2017)..... 18

*People v Di Falco*,  
44 NY2d 482 (1978) ..... 15

*Robinson Twp. v Commonwealth*,  
623 Pa 564 (2013)..... 18

*Rodriguez v Jacoby & Meyers, LLP*,  
126 AD3d 1183 (3d Dept 2015) ..... 21

*Schwegmann Bros. v Calvert Distillers Corp.*,  
341 US 384 (1951)..... 17

*SHAD Alliance v Smith Haven Mall*,  
66 NY2d 496 (1985) ..... 14

*Sharrock v Dell Buick-Cadillac, Inc.*,  
45 NY2d 152 (1978) ..... 20

*Texas v United States*,  
599 US 670 (1964)..... 12

**Constitutions**

Mont Const  
art II, § 3..... 19  
art. IX, § 1..... 5, 19

NY Const  
art I, § 19 ..... 1, 5, 16-17  
art XI, § 1..... 15  
art XVII, § 3..... 15

Pa Const  
art I, § 27 ..... 5, 18

**State Statutes**

ECL  
article 8.....4  
article 70..... 23  
§ 8-0109 (2) .....4  
§ 27-0703 (1) ..... 2-3  
§ 27-0707 .....2  
§ 71-2103 (1) ..... 4, 11  
§ 71-2703 (1)..... 3, 10  
§ 71-2727 ..... 3, 10

**Federal Statutes**

42 USC  
Chapter 85.....3

## State Regulations

### 6 NYCRR

part 201-6 .....	3
§ 211.1.....	20
§ 360.19 (i) .....	3, 20
§ 617.2 (ac).....	4-5
§ 621.13 (a) .....	4, 11

## Federal Regulations

### 40 CFR

part 70 .....	3
---------------	---

66 Fed Reg 63,180 (December 5, 2001).....	3
---	---

## Miscellaneous Authorities

Assembly debate transcripts, <a href="https://www.nyassembly.gov/PIO/">https://www.nyassembly.gov/PIO/</a> .....	16
--	----

DEC Website, Permits, Licenses, and Registrations, <a href="https://dec.ny.gov/regulatory/permits-licenses">https://dec.ny.gov/regulatory/permits-licenses</a> .....	11
---	----

Governor's Memorandum, L. 1973, Ch. 399, NYS Legislative Annual .....	2, 12
---	-------

NY Assembly Debate on Assembly Bill A1368, 35 (Feb. 8, 2021).....	16
---	----

Video of oral argument in NYSCEF Docket No. CA 23-00179, <a href="https://ad4.nycourts.gov/njs/term/argument/calendar?date=2024-05-20T00:00:00.000Z&amp;venue=1&amp;calnbr=419">https://ad4.nycourts.gov/njs/term/argument/calendar?date=2024-05-20T00:00:00.000Z&amp;venue=1&amp;calnbr=419</a> .....	8
